New York State Department of State
Division of Corporations, State Records and Uniform Commercial Code
One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue
Albany, New York 12231-0001
www.dos.state.ny.us/corps

LOCAL LAW FILING

Village of Camillus, Onondaga County, New York

Local Law No. 9 of the year 2023

A local law to override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law Section 3-c.

Section One (1). Legislative Intent

It is the intent of this Local Law to allow the Village of Camillus to adopt a budget for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 2024 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the "tax levy limit" as defined by General Municipal Law Section 3-c.

Section Two (2). Authority

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to Subdivision 5 of General Municipal Law 3-c, which expressly authorizes a local government's governing body to override the property tax cap for the coming fiscal year by the adoption of a local law approved by a vote of sixty percent (60%) of said governing body.

Section Three (3). Tax levy Limit Override

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Camillus, County of Onondaga, is hereby authorized to adopt a budget for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 2024 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the amount otherwise prescribed in General Municipal Law Section 3-c.

Section Four (4). Severability

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this local law or the application thereof to any person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity or circumstances is adjudged invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such order or judgment shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section or part of this law or in its application directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or impair the validity of the remainder of this local law or the application thereof to other persons or circumstances. Further, in adjudging such invalid provision, the court shall attempt to modify same to a provision which is not invalid, illegal or unconstitutional and which best achieves the intent of the invalid provision.

Section Five (5). Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect upon its filing in the office of the Secretary of State and shall

apply to the assessment rolls prepared on the basis of taxable status dates occurring on or after such date.

Upon motion made by Trustee J. Lighton and seconded by Trustee M. Eckert the foregoing resolution was put to a roll call, which resulted as follows:

Ann Eckert, Trustee	yes
Mark Eckert, Trustee	yes
James R. Lighton, Trustee	yes
Martin Rinaldo, Trustee	yes
Richard A. Waterman, Mayor	yes

Local Law 9 of the year 2023 was adopted on October 2, 2023.